
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 

 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 

 23 June 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 at 5.00 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set 
out below. 

 
Members of the public will be able to access Part 1 (Public Information) of 

the meeting online by following the link here. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
 
Forward Plan 
 

4.    Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

5.    Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7EjAgwra2iKCwC0YKf7Niw
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 
 

6.    Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

7.    Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
 

8.    Minutes (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

9.    Leader - Chesterfield Railway Station Masterplan (Pages 41 - 230) 
 
5.15pm to 6pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



For publication 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 

 

Meeting: 

 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Council 

Date:  

 

1 July, 2021 

21 July, 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Non-executive 

Directorate: 

 

Corporate 

For publication 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present to council the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report which 

details the work of the council’s overview and scrutiny committees, and 

development of the overview and scrutiny function, during 2020/21. 

 

1.2 To provide an outline of overview and scrutiny work programme plans for 

2021/22. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum approve the 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21 for submission to Full 

Council on 21 July, 2021. 

 

2.2 That Full Council note the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To enable council oversight of the work and operation of its statutory 

overview and scrutiny function, the function’s effectiveness and 

contribution to the work of the council. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report is produced and presented to 

the Council each year. This is the council’s 16th scrutiny annual report for 

submission to Council, subject to approval by the Overview and 

Performance Scrutiny Forum on 1 July, 2021. 

 

4.2 The provision of a scrutiny annual report is considered to be good 

practice and is a requirement of the Council's Code of Corporate 

Governance which is adopted to ensure effective operation of the 

council’s functions. 

 

4.3 The annual report, attached at Appendix 1, sets out the work, 

achievements and impact of the council’s overview and scrutiny function 

during 2020/21. The annual report intents to: 

 

i. Give an overview of the effectiveness of the overview and 

scrutiny function and how it is developing; 

ii. Evidence and provide a comprehensive record of the work of the 

overview and scrutiny committees; 

iii. Promote the role and raise the profile of the statutory overview 

and scrutiny function and the work of the council’s overview and 

scrutiny committees; and 

iv. Provide an outline of the overview and scrutiny committees’ work 

programme plans for 2021/22. 

 

4.4 Council may wish to provide comments on the report to the Overview and 

Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

 

5.0 Alternative options 

 

5.1 The alternative option is not to
[...]
 a fact-finding exercise to 

identify the activity currently taking place in Chesterfield relating to improving 

community safety and providing for young people. The exercise seeks to challenge 

misconceptions by improving transparency and awareness regarding efforts being 

made.  

Progress of the project group was paused during 2020/21 due to the restrictions 

in response to the pandemic. The group will be reintroduced during 2021/22. 

Scrutiny Project Group on Air Quality 
 

Initial work on the Air Quality Working Group began in August 2019 led by 

Councillor Lisa Collins. The Chair and scrutiny officer met with senior 

Environmental Health Officers and considered the following factors that would 

potentially fall within the scope of the project; 

 CBC current clean air strategy 

 Air quality management zones 

Page 19



 

 14 

 Static monitoring stations throughout the Borough and the data they 

provide 

 Derbyshire Sustainable Travel schemes particularly with regard to schools 

 Asthma statistics in Chesterfield  

 The impact of traffic on air quality 

 

Progress of the project group was paused during 2020/21 due to the restrictions 

in response to the pandemic. The group will be reintroduced during 2021/22. 

 

Corporate Working Groups :  

 

Member Development Working Group – Scrutiny is represented on this group by the 

Joint Scrutiny Chairs. Scrutiny feeds into the working group by identifying 

member’s training needs and contributing to the rolling member training plan.  

 

Statutory Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

 

Legislation requires that councils appoint a Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Committee (CDSC) which must meet at least once a year to provide overview and 

scrutiny of the council area’s Community Safety Partnership’s work and 

performance.   

 

The Council’s Community, Customer and Organisational Committee met as the 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee in September, 2020 to consider the 

Chesterfiel
[...]
on with the scrutiny 

chairs and democratic and scrutiny officers. The long list of items was aligned with 

the list of activities on the council’s delivery plan for 2021/22 and prioritised 

depending on whether scrutiny could have an impact and the public interest in 

the item. The senior democratic and scrutiny officer then consulted the corporate 

Page 22



 

 17 

leadership team (CLT) on the proposed topics and circulated the draft work 

programme to all members for comment. No concerns have been raised and the 

discussions with CLT will help to inform the scheduling of work during the year. 

 

The final work programme was considered and approved by the Overview and 

Performance Scrutiny Forum on 10 June, 2021. A list of topics included in the work 

programme can be found in section 6 below. 

 

Scrutiny / Executive Communications 

 

To continue to strengthen communications and information sharing, the Scrutiny 

Chairs routinely attend informal development sessions for portfolio holders and 

the corporate management team; this includes discussions, updates, 

presentations and networking opportunities.    

 

 

Learning and Development for Overview and Scrutiny 

 

Scrutiny plays an important role in identifying and delivering learning and 

development for members. Development needs that are identified through 

scrutiny committees or project groups are fed into the member development 

group so that they can form part of a rolling training programme covering all 

members. In addition, a programme of member briefing sessions has been 

established to provide topical advice and updates to help members carry out their 

responsibilities effectively. 

 

This year a refresher development workshop was organised for our scrutiny 

members led by Ann Reeder, a former councillor and cabinet member who has 

also worked in an advisory capacity for the Centre for Public Scrutiny. The 

workshop allowed members to share experiences of scrutiny, ev
[...]

recommendations 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 21 

7 Scrutiny Committee membership 2020/21  
 

 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum: 

 

Councillors: 

 

Peter Innes - Co Chair (May 2020 to 

October 2020) 

Ray Catt - Co Chair 

Lisa Blakemore 

Howard Borrell 

Stuart Brittain 

Kate Caulfield 

Emily Coy 

Lisa Collins – Co Chair (October 2020 

to May 2021) 

 

 

 

Barry Dyke 

Jenny Flood 

Ed Fordham 

Katherine Hollingworth 

Maggie Kellman 

Dan Kelly 

Paul Mann  

Tom Snowdon 

 

 

Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Councillors: 

 

Peter Innes – Chair (May 2020 to 

October 2020) 

Howard Borrell – Vice Chair 

Mick Bagshaw (October 2020 to 

present) 

Lisa Blakemore 

Lisa Collins – Chair (October 2020 to 

May 2021) 

 

 

Barry Dyke  

Ed Fordham 

Maggie Kellman 

Paul Mann (May 2020 to October 

2020) 

 

 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Councillors:  

 

Ray Catt – Chair  

Stuart Brittain – Vice Chair  

Kate Caulfield 

Emily Coy 

 

Barry Dyke 

Katherine Hollingworth 

Paul Mann 

Tom Snowdon 

 

Page 27



 

 22 

 

For further information contact :  

 

Rachel Appleyard 

Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01246 345277 

rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk 

democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk  

 

or visit the Council’s website at www.chesterfield.gov.uk   

Page 28

mailto:rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk
http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/


Page 1      Last Updated 17.03.21  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - IMPLEMENTATION MONITORING SCHEDULE 
 

 
Ref  
No 

 

 

Item  
(Scrutiny Issue  
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work) 

 
Decision 

Dates 
(Scrutiny 

Committee, 
Cabinet, 

Council & its 
Committees) 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations and/or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) * 

 
 
[...]

Programme 
2021 
 

TBC Council Plan and 
Budget 
 

 Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2021 
 

Deputy Leader 

TBC Budget  
 

 Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2021 
 

Deputy Leader 

18.11.21 
 
 

Climate Change Action 
Plan 

Update and 6 month performance 
framework report.  

Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2019 & 2020 & 
2021 
 

Deputy Leader 

Monitoring: 

TBC Return of Arvato/Kier PPP 
contract 
 

 Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2020 & 2021 
 

Business 
Transformation 
and Customers 

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal: 

P
age 36



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by O&PSF 10.06.2021 
       Page 3 of 3 

Scheduled 
Meeting 
Date(s): 

 
Business Items : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by: 

Cabinet 
Member 
Responsibility 

     

Scrutiny Project Groups: 

 Air Quality   Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme  
2019 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

 
Note: Members may wish to agree items from the Forward Plan (FP) and Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule for the 
work programme. [KEY to abbreviations: O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, 
Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. TBC = to be confirmed].    

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OPSF 10.06.21 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Thursday, 10th June, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor L Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blakemore 

Borrell 
Brittain 
Catt 
Caulfield 
Coy 
Flood 

Councillors Fordham 
T Gilby 
Kellman 
Kelly 
Mann 
Snowdon 

 
37    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 

RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dyke. 
 

39    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report which 
included the details of the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ 
Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
Councillors noted that the Climate Change Action Plan item had not been 
included in the work programme for the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum. The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer explained 
that the item had not been mentioned in the first work programming 
session but there was an option to add the item to the work programme 
for an update later in the year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



OPSF 10.06.21 

2 
 
 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 be 
approved and recommended to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (OSCs). 
 

2. That the Climate Change Action Plan item from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 be added to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22.  

 
40    MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 18 March, 2020 were presented.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 40



For publication 

 

Chesterfield Railway Station Masterplan 

 

Meeting: 

 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Date:  

 

1 July, 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Leader  

Directorate: 

 

Economic Growth 

 

1.0 Reason for inclusion on the work programme 

 

1.1 To understand how the consultation on the draft Chesterfield 

Station Masterplan has progressed and consider the changes 

proposed as a result of the consultation before the proposals 

go for final approval.  

 

2.0 Summary 

 

2.1 The report summarises the consultation that was undertaken 

on the draft Station Masterplan, and how the results of that 

consultation have been used to shape the final masterplan. 

 

3.0 Report details 

 

3.1 The Council is in the process of preparing a Masterplan for the 

regeneration of the area adjacent to Chesterfield Railway 

Station.  The masterplan develops concepts that were 

established in the Town Centre Masterplans prepared  in 2010 

and 2015 for the Council, and provide detail to policy SS7 of the 

adopted Chesterfield Borough Local Plan, which sets out a 

broad strategic approach to the area.  The Masterplan also 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



responds to the potential growth opportunity that would arise 

from Chesterfield being served by High Speed Rail Services as 

result of HS2 Phase IIb. 

 

3.2 The Council’s cabinet considered the draft masterplan on 2nd 

February 2021 and agreed to undertake consultation on this for 

four weeks during February and March 2021. 

 

 

3.3 Consultation on the draft masterplan was undertaken from 8th 

February to 8th March 2021.  Due to the restrictions of the 

Covid pandemic, the consultation was undertaken online using 

a virtual exhibition room, where anyone could access the draft 

masterplan, supporting evidence and information about the 

masterplan.   

 

3.4 Those with a direct interest in the site, and neighbouring 

occupiers, were informed of the consultation by letter.  

 

3.5 Physical copies of the consultation materials were available for 

anyone who requested them by post, phone call or email (two 

full sets of physical documents were provided in response to 

such requests). 

 

3.6 1,396 visits were recorded to the Masterplan Consultation 

Website and 114 individual responses received, ranging from 

Statutory Consultees, to Key Stakeholders, Interest Groups and 

the General Public. 

 

3.7 An online survey, using a combination of multiple choice and 

freeform response was made available through the virtual 

exhibition room.  Written responses were also received and 

accepted. 

 

3.8 Broad themes included the principle of the proposed Station 

Link Road and removal of the A61 slip road, comments on 

Page 42



details of the cycling and pedestrian proposals, and questions 

about the market for further commercial floorspace in the 

town. 

 

3.9 A comprehensive Report on the outcome of the Consultation 

process and the changes made was prepared for the council by 

its consultants, Aecom.  The report responds in detail to the 

points raised through the consultation, in most cases 

identifying specific changes made to the masterplan that 

respond to the points raised. 

 

3.10 The final masterplan is due to be received from the Architects, 

Whittam Cox, on Monday 28th July, incorporating the changes 

recommended in the Aecom report. 

 

4.0 Potential barriers 

 

4.1 The masterplan is due to go to cabinet for approval in July.  At 

this stage there are no further barriers to approval of the 

masterplan being approved.  

 

5.0 Future plans and areas for further scrutiny involvement 

 

5.1 At this stage there is no planned further scrutiny involvement. 

 

6.0 Implications for consideration 

 

6.1 The masterplan contributes to the Council Plan objective of 

‘Making Chesterfield a thriving borough’. 

 

6.2 The masterplan covers the area identified in the adopted Local 

Plan as a Strategic Site.  The Local Plan was subject to 

Examination in Public and a full Strategic Environmental 

Assessment and Sustainability Appraisal as required by the 

Town and Country Planning Act. 

 

Page 43



6.3 The council’s adopted Local Plan includes policies requiring all 

major development to include an agreement on construction, 

skills and local supply chains. 

 

6.4 The Masterplan was subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment 

prior to consultation, and this is currently being updated to 

reflect the final masterplan. 

 

Document information 

 

Report author 

Alan Morey, Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager, Economic 

Growth 

 

Background documents 

These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when the report was prepared. 

 

Chesterfield Station Masterplan Consultation Report (to be 

published as part of cabinet approval) 

 
 

 

 

Page 44



Chesterfield Statio
[...]
 of increased congestion in town
by directing traffic away from the bypass
The former court buildings on the corner of Brimington Road/Malkin Street should be retained. I hope
the masterplan succeeds.
It's all image, not real life. People want to be dropped off outside the station doors and picked up
there. Drivers want easy access. This is real life. Not cyclists.
This will provide long needed improvements and set up Chesterfield ld for the next 50 years.
These changes would be a significant improvement to this area of the town.
Forget HS2 improve rail capacity by introducing electrification and in cab signalling which will have a
lesser environmental impact than current proposals.
When will it finish? Where would the funding for this come from? what would the impact be locally
for new jobs, perhaps? The plans include education aspect, is this Chesterfield College or Derby Uni (
the latter I think) or both.
The key points for me as whether there is enough parking provision, creating more bus stops/shelters
etc. and keeping the slip road. I am also uneasy in the aim to 'Encourage Global Tourism'. This is
environmentally a grey area - should we not focus on promoting tourism nationally, regionally and
locally rather than globally? Other than the points I have raised, it does look like a great improvement
on the existing area.
I would be keen to understand the impacts of the proposals on existing traffic problems elsewhere in
Chesterfield (eg. Lordsmill Roundabout); would be keen to understand the connectivity of pedestrian
and public transport to the wider and connected network, ie that the scheme is not considered in
isolation.
Found it very waffly, unclear and pretentious, found myself increasingly irritated by the style and the
lack of actual information.
The Sheffield station approach is a lot better with its striking water features. it puts a row of blank
walls into perspective.

Page 117



Chesterfield Station HS2 Masterplan –
Consultation Report

AECOM
69

As
[...]
.8 Response: Similar to the transition into existing cycle infrastructure around the masterplan
site (see below), CBC need to take a view as to boundaries of the station masterplan.
Consideration of the route to Spa Lane was not included in the brief for the station
masterplan team, though this could be examined as an extension of the work, if required.

* * *

7.10.9 Issue: Access for students on foot and by bicycle through plot G (between Infirmary Road,
over Brewery Road to Cowley Close) should be considered.

7.10.10 Response: The route through Plot G will be considered at the time of detailed design. The
‘jitty’ on this route is beyond the scope of the station masterplan.

Page 128



Chesterfield Station HS2 Masterplan –
Consultation Report

AECOM
80

7.11 Design of the A61 Footbridge / Cycle Bridge

7.11.1 Issue: The actual design of the (pedestrian / cycle) bridge, given its prominence above the
A61, and that it should be a piece of architecture, not just a minimal civil engineered
structure.

7.11.2 Response: A specific question was asked of the public on this issue, and this stakeholder
opinion response fits with the outcome of the consultation. It has been taken forward into the
recommendations shown within Section 8.

* * *

7.11.3 Issue: The design could be improved further by increasing the width of the existing bridge
substantially from its existing 2.5m to at least a minimum of 4m for segregated use or
perhaps 5m or even greater.

7.11.4 Response: The proposed footway / cycle bridge over the A61 has been shown in
accordance with standards in the updated Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB).
The DMRB guidance was issued in 2020 and is therefore modern and wholly appropriate for
the design of the foot / cycle bridge. The outline design provides a width of 5m.

* * *

7.11.5 Issue: This could be taken a step further by creating an extended area of green space as a
suitably landscaped and planted ‘living bridge’.

7.11.6 Response: A living bridge w
[...]
o Remove right-turn harbourage into Crow Lane to provide more space for the
above and to reduce crossing length over toucan crossing.

· Segregate the cycle route past the former Chesterfield Hotel and show:

o Drawing iteration 1: Connection of the segregated route with the ‘old style’ route
across the Brewery Street bridge, and amendment to the Brimington Road /
Brewery Street junction to a signalised T-junction.

o Drawing iteration 2: Connection of the segregated route with the ‘old style’ route
across the Brewery Street bridge, with retention of the Brimington Road / Brewery
Street roundabout junction.

Note: All drawing iterations will have the station link road, Crow Lane, and
forecourt amendments, so that CBC can choose between them.

For the consideration of CBC / DCC:

· Drawing iterations 1 & 2, as above.

· VAODP Amendments.

· Waterside Development Strategy for Plot D.

· Closure of Crow Lane.

· A61 Southbound On-Slip.

Page 144



Appendix A

Derbyshire County Council

Page 145



 
 
Tim Gregory 
Director Economy, Transport & Environment 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 

 
 
Alan Morey      Email: planningpolicy@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager Telephone: (01629) 539808 
Chesterfield Borough Council   Our Ref: Chesterfield Consultations 

Your Ref:  
Date: 8 March 2021 

Dear Mr Morey, 

Consultation on Draft Chesterfield HS2 Station Masterplan 

Thank you for consulting Derbyshire County Council (DCC) on the Draft Chesterfield 
HS2 Station Masterplan (hereafter referred to as the ‘masterplan’). DCC has worked 
collaboratively with Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC) to assist in developing the 
masterplan, particularly to consider the emerging highways and access layouts that 
are proposed. DCC fully supports the preparation of the masterplan and welcomes the 
opportunity to comment on the proposals as set out below. 

From the Masterplan Public Consultation Report, it is noted that the masterplan has 
been produ
[...]
ategy views the provision of a new link road between 
Brimington Road and Hollis Lane through the station area as key to early development 
and growth in the North Derbyshire Growth Zone.  

DCC considers that the Masterplan proposals have been well conceived and 
developed in the context of the EMGS and clearly aim to deliver its aspirations for the 
station area as set out above. Key to those aspirations is the provision of a new link 
road between Brimington Road and Hollis Lane for which DCC has worked with its 
consultants and CBC to design the link road, for which planning permission was 
granted by the County Council for Phase 1 of the scheme on 16 December 2019.  

Chesterfield Borough Local Plan  

At the local level, a key consideration in developing the masterplan proposals is the 
Chesterfield Borough Local Plan, which was adopted by CBC in July 2020. The Local 
Plan incorporates a specific policy for Chesterfield Railway Station under (Policy SS7), 
which indicates that within land between Hollis Lane and Crow Lane, the Borough 
Council will prepare an approved Masterplan / development framework to maximise 
the regeneration benefits of future HS2 services and conventional rail services utilising 
the station. Policy SS7 indicates that within this area and in accordance with the 
approved Masterplan, the Borough Council will support development based on the 
extent to which it delivers a number of key elements including: 

 Improved access to Chesterfield Railway Station by all modes of transport 
including improved forecourt arrangements; 

 Modernisation of station facilities; 
 A new link road between Hollis Lane and Crow Lane and revised road 

alignments; 
 Improvements to the A61 Corporation Street footbridge, including its 

replacement with a new bridge; 
 Mixed-use development to include residential and commercial office space and 

car parking; and 
 Pedestrian and cycle links to Chesterfield Waterside and Chesterfield town 

centre. 

DCC con
[...]
ical network. For further details on the NRN please see 
the following link: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nature-recovery-network  
 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
Biodiversity Net Gain is a demonstrable gain in biodiversity assets as a result of a development 
project that may or may not cause biodiversity loss, but where the final output is an overall net gain. 
Net gain outcomes can be achieved both on and/or off the development site and should be 
embedded into the development process at the earliest stages. 
 
The forthcoming Environment Bill will mandate net gains for biodiversity on new developments in 

Page 222

mailto:antony.wallace@chesterfield.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nature-recovery-network


Page 2 of 2 
 

England to deliver an overall increase in biodiversity. Furthermore, net gain is referenced in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and is included within the government’s 25-year plan 
“A Green Future”. Natural England therefore recommends that the proposed Station development 
follows the net gain approach and takes the opportunity within this proposal to demonstrate a net 
gain in biodiversity. Natural England recommends the use of the Defra Biodiversity Metric which 
provides a clear, evidence-based approach to assessing a project’s biodiversity impacts. For further 
information please see the link: 
http://publications.naturalengland.org.uk/publication/5850908674228224  
 
 
2. SEA and HRA Screening Report 
 
Natural England welcomes the Screening Report (dated 14th January 2021) which assesses the 
requirement for Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitat Regulations Assessment 
(HRA) the Draft Chesterfield HS2 Station Masterplan. 
 
SEA 
Natural England considers that it is unlikely that any significant environmental effects will result from 
the Masterplan document that were not considered and dealt with by the Sustainability Appraisal of 
the adopted Chesterfield Borough Local Plan. We therefore agree with the conclusion of the SEA 
screening report that a Sustainability Appraisal would not be required for the masterplan.  
 
HRA 
Natural England agrees with the screening report’s recommendation that there would be a need to 
consider the impact of the proposed development on specific habitats when the applications are 
made however at the current masterplan stage there would not be a requirement for an Appropriate 
Assessment. 
 
 
If you have any queries relating to the advice in this letter please contact me on 02080268500 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Roslyn Deeming 
Senior Planning Adviser  
East Midlands Area 

Page 223

http://publications.naturalengland.org.uk/publication/5850908674228224


Appendix M

Historic England

Page 224



 

 

 

Historic England, Historic England | The Axis, Birmingham B1 1TF 
HistoricEngland.org.uk 

Please note that Historic England operates an access to information policy. 
Correspondence or information which you send us may therefore become publicly available.  

 
 

 
 

Alan Morey, Strategic Planning and Key Sites 
Manager 
local.plan@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 
Telephone 
07771502052 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
09 March 2021 
 
Dear Mr Morey, 
 
re: Chesterfield HS2 Station Masterplan 
 
Thank you for your letter of the 5th February consulting Historic England on the HS2 
Chesterfield Station Masterplan, and thank you for granting us an extension to the 
timescale for response.  
 
The West side of Chesterfield suffered extensive damage in the 1960’s with the 
construction of the A61 inner relief road, which bypassed the town by building on the 
course of the Great Central Railway and part of the historic core, destroying much of 
value in the process. In doing so it severed streets and created breaks in the 
townscape that have affected the image and prosperity of the town to this day. This 
does not however represent the true value of Chesterfield. It has great significance 
as a market town, and the

Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 01.07.21 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Thursday, 1st July, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 

 
Councillors Borrell 

Catt 
L Collins 
Coy 
Dyke 
 

Councillors Hollingworth 
Kellman 
Kelly 
Snowdon 

Councillor Tricia Gilby, Leader +  
 
Alan Morey, Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager +  
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer +  
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 13 
 

5    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blakemore, Brittain, 
Caulfield and Gilby. 
 

7    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forum considered the Forward Plan.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

8    SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 



OPSF 01.07.21 

2 
 
 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented the Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2021/22. The report would be submitted to Full Council 
for approval on 21 July, 2021.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 be approved for 
submission to Full Council on 21 July, 2021.  
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Joint Scrutiny Chairs and the 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer to make any late 
amendments to the Annual Report. 

 
9    SCRUTINY MONITORING  

 
The Forum considered the Scrutiny recommendations implementation 
monitoring schedule.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 
 

10    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Work Programme be approved. 
 

11    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Councillor Jenny Flood, Joint Scrutiny Chair, informed the Forum that she 
had attended a meeting of the East Midlands Scrutiny Network which had 
been interesting and informative.  
 
The East Midlands Scrutiny Network meetings took place every three 
months, if any Scrutiny Members were interested in attending then they 
should contact Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.  
 



OPSF 01.07.21 

3 
 
 

12    MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 10 
June, 2021 were presented.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

13    LEADER - CHESTERFIELD RAILWAY STATION MASTERPLAN  
 
The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager and Leader of the Council 
attended to present the Chesterfield Railway Station Masterplan report.  
 
The Council was in the process of preparing a Masterplan for the 
regeneration of the area adjacent to Chesterfield Railway Station. The 
masterplan developed on concepts which had been established in the 
2010 and 2015 Town Centre Masterplans and provided detail to policy 
SS7 of the adopted Chesterfield Borough Local Plan, which set out a 
broad strategic approach for the area. 
 
Cabinet considered the draft masterplan on 2 February 2021 and agreed 
to undertake consultation which took place from 8 February to 8 March 
2021. Due to the restrictions of the Covid-19 pandemic the consultation 
was undertaken online using a virtual exhibition room. This enabled 
access to the draft masterplan, supporting evidence and information 
about the masterplan. Physical copies of the consultation materials were 
also made available by post, phone call or email for anyone who 
requested them. 1,396 visits to the Masterplan Consultation Website were 
recorded and 114 individual responses were received from statutory 
consultees, key stakeholders, interest groups and the general public. 
 
A comprehensive report on the outcome of the consultation process and 
the changes made had been prepared for the council by the consultants 
AECOM. The report responded in detail to the points raised through the 
consultation, in most cases specific changes to be made the masterplan 
had been identified in response to the points raised. A copy of this report 
was attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report.  
 
Members supported the Local Plan being subject to a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment and Sustainability Appraisal and were 



OPSF 01.07.21 

4 
 
 

advised that a separate Equality Impact Assessment was being 
contemplated but climate change considerations were at the heart of the 
project.  
 
Members noted that the report and plans were encouraging and the 
Leader explained that HS2 would be a significant benefit to the local 
community so a lot of work was taking place to try to ensure that the 
project would go ahead.  
 
Members asked if a public transport interchange had been considered to 
help with the connectivity issues from the station. The Leader advised that 
the plans were in the outline stage but the references to commercial uses 
were intended to be used for offices and retail. Regarding an interchange, 
there was currently only one bus servicing the station and the aim was to 
have more public transport to the station.  
 
Councillors also noted that integrated travel across the borough was a 
key area to be improved and that they hoped there would be more 
hydrogen buses in Chesterfield. The Leader advised that she had 
attended the event to celebrate the first hydrogen bus in Chesterfield and 
she hoped to see many more.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Chesterfield Railway Station Masterplan report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 


